	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – APRIL 29, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(4/29)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Minister Bill Dunn of the New Jerusalem Missionary Baptist Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - April 15, 2013 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #11, “Annual Estimate - For the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, April 29, 2013 at 6:00 P.M.)(Linda Hartstock, Lonnie Johnson, Howie Hawkins, Peter Sarver, Dale Spicer, Ted Ackerman, David Appleton, Paul Motondo, Rich Puchalski, Peter Conover, Tom Sexton, Nancy McCarty, Ann Reynolds, Linda Sexton, Ursula Rozum)

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Finance, Taxation & Assessment)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From the City Auditor, the Newspaper Publication Cost Report; From Donald J. Western, Near West Side Initiative, Inc. a letter accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #147 (04/01/13)

	

	9.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:

	

	a.

MOTION TO
WITHDRAW

5-4

Hudson, Hogan, Dougherty, 

Bye
	Transfer Funds - From General Fund Account #01.06.393.05 in the amount of $200,000 to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency Revolving Payroll Fund to finance the bi-weekly payroll costs. 


	WD

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	10.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	17-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	11.

H

	Annual Estimate - For the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. (Public Hearing held on Monday, April 29, 2013 at 6:00 P.M.)


	H

	    12.
9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Ty Kuhns, LLC vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 425 East Brighton Avenue. (Tax Map #061.-02-44.0) and 479 East Brighton Avenue (Tax Map #061.-02-43.0) Refund to the petitioner: 2011/12 City/School $8,444 and 2012/13 $9,538, plus interest. 


	
181

	13.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Erie Boulevard Associates, LLC vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 2851 Erie Boulevard East (Tax Map #033.-01-19.0) Refund to petitioner: 2011/12 City/School $11,657 and 2012/13 $14,837,  plus interest.

	182

	14.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Terra Science and Education, Inc. title owner and Syracuse Academy of Science Charter School Lessee vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 1001 Park Avenue (Tax Map #109.-01-06.0), 4837-4865 South Salina Street Rear (Tax Map #068.-02-74.0), 4837 South Salina Street (Tax Map 068.-02-72.3) Petitioners are responsible for 2012/13 taxes not less than $25,836, within 30 days.

	183

	15.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 1707 E. Fayette St.)
	184

	16.

9-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (1501-1503 Lodi St., 601 Tully St., 500 S. Midler Ave.) For various charges for Tax Year 2013/2014.


	185

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	17.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040, on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. City of Syracuse Planning Commission, petitioner. (Public Hearing held on Wednesday, February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	18.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 250-252 Holland Street, an unfinished wood house, to Thomas Hunsu for the total sum of $5,425.


	186

	19.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 101 Richmond Avenue & Van Rensselaer Street, a vacant lot to Richmond UAS Properties, LLC For the total sum of $30,225.


	187

	20.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 108-118 Richmond Avenue to Van Rensselaer Street, a vacant lot to Richmond UAS Properties, LLC, for the total sum of $20,225.


	188

	21.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 129-153 Richmond Avenue to Tracy Street, a brick building to Richmond UAS Properties, LLC, for the total sum of $46,000.


	189

	22.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 400-428 S. Salina Street & W. Jefferson Street, a masonry Garage, to 400 South Salina Street LLC, for the sum of $1.00 plus $186,922 for retirement of debt service obligation. 

 
	190

	23.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 919 W. Belden Avenue, a wood house, to MJS Realty Co. LLC, for the total sum of $1,150.


	191

	24.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 100 W. Pleasant Avenue, an unfinished wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $1,150.


	192

	25.

9-0


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 504 Otisco Street to Home Headquarters, Inc., for the total sum of $650.


	193

	26.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve a Modification for a restaurant on property located at 601-623 Butternut Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted a sign waiver from the zoning requirements. Carrols, LLC, applicant. Lodi and Butternut St. Associates, LLC, owner. 


	Gen.

#12

	27.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve a Modification for a Gasoline Service Station on property located at 971 East Brighton Avenue. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Planning Commission granted a sign waiver from the zoning requirements. UA Projects Company, LLC, applicant. Sunoco, Inc./Michael F. Macko Trust, owner. 


	Gen.

#13

	28.

H

	Special Permit - To approve a Modification for a restaurant within a convenience store on property located at 907-915 South Avenue. No one spoke in favor and 2 people spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Planning Commission granted a sign waiver from the zoning requirements. Mustafa Dhaifullah, applicant. Ahmad Ashkar, owner. 


	H

	29.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve a Modification for a parking lot on property located at 200 South Franklin Street (aka 333 West Washington Street) No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Planning Commission granted a sign waiver from the zoning requirements. Blue Ocean Strategic Capital, LLC, applicant. Washington/Walton Company, LLC, owner.


	Gen.

#14

	30.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve a restaurant on property located at 1009-1011 (aka 1001) West Genesee Street. One person spoke in favor and no one spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Planning Commission granted 5 waivers from the zoning requirements pertaining to driveway location and width, landscaping, location of drive-thru window and signage. ESW Realty, LLC applicant. 1001 W. Genesee St. LLC, owner.


	Gen.

#15

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	31.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #170 (04/15/13), “Amend - Ord. #17 (01/09/12), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the roof replacement at Stewart Standpipe. Total amount not to exceed $1,000,000.” Amend to increase the amount to $1,414,000.” The ordinance incorrectly reads $1,114,000. Amend to correct the ordinance to read $1,414,000.


	194

	32.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets as listed in Appendix “A”. Total cost not to exceed $864,354. (Public Hearing to be held on Tuesday, May 28, 2013, at 1:00 P.M.)

	195

	33.

H

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets as listed in Appendix “A”. Total amount not to exceed $864,354.

	H

	34.

H

	Authorize - Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets as listed in Appendix “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. Charge to the proceeds from the sale of bonds. Total cost not to exceed $864,354. (Public Hearing held on Tuesday, May 28, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	35.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Flushing and Sweeping Program for streets as listed in Exhibit “A”. Total cost not to exceed $1,206,458. (Public Hearing to be held on Tuesday, May 28 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	196

	36.

H

	Authorize - The Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Flushing and Sweeping Program for streets as listed in Exhibit “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. Total cost not to exceed $1,206,458 to be charged to Account #09.00526. (Public Hearing to be held on Tuesday, May 28, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	37.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Road Reconstruction Program for streets as listed in Appendix “A”. Total amount not to exceed $3,000,000.


	197

	38.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Public Works 2013/2014 Road Reconstruction Program for streets as listed in Appendix “A”. Total cost not to exceed $3,000,000.

	198

	39.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Department of Public Works Bank Street Streetscape Improvement Project. Total amount not to exceed $625,000.


	199

	40.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Public Works to proceed with the Bank Street Streetscape Improvement Project to include new paving, curbing and sidewalks on both sides of the street as well as the installation of a sub-grade drainage system. Total project cost $625,000 with reimbursement from RESTORE NY Grant ($93,669), SIDA Grant ($225,000), National Grid Economic Development Program Grant ($250,000) and total cost to Department of Public Works not to exceed $56,331.


	200

	41.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #449 (09/13/10), “Agreement - With NYS DOT to authorize the Mayor to enter into and execute all necessary agreements, certification and/or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or Marchiselli Aid in connection with the Traffic Control Center Operations PIN# 375486, to refund salaries and retain a consultant to provide training, guidance and technical support on traffic operations and control. Total project cost not to exceed $589,000 with 80% ($471,200) reimbursed by NYS. Total cost to the City not to exceed $117,800.” Amend to authorize Supplement Agreement #1 to extend the agreement for two years to refund salaries associated with the traffic control center and retain a consultant and authorize the total project cost to increase from $589,000 to $1,068,000 with total State aid of $854,400. Total cost to the City not to exceed $213,600.


	201

	42.

9-0


	Amend - The Traffic Code of the City of Syracuse, Schedule II, to establish two-way traffic flow of the 0 to 600 blocks of Walnut Avenue from one-way between Erie Boulevard East and Harrison Street to commence during the 2013 construction season.


	Gen.

#16

	43.

9-0


	Authorize - Consultant Agreement with Fisher Associates for Preliminary Design Services Phases I-IV Fee for the South Salina Street Valley Plaza Corridor Improvements Project, PIN 3754.36. Total cost not to exceed $180,000 to be paid on a time and expense basis with 80% Federal funds and 20% with existing local capital funds previously authorized. Costs will be charged to Capital Account #07.01225.0.000.


	202

	44.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Minor Rehabilitation of City Bridges Project. Total amount not to exceed $125,000.


	203

	45.

9-0


	Authorize - The Minor Rehabilitation of City Bridges Project for City-owned bridges that are required as a result of the NYS DOT inspections and lower flagged conditions of vehicular and pedestrian bridges not inspected by the NYS DOT. Total cost not to exceed $125,000.


	204

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	46.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 2, Article 15 entitled, “Intrusion, Fire, Holdup and Medic Alert”, Sections 55-58 and add a new Section 60, regarding Alarm Systems, as detailed in the ordinance.


	H

	47.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #105 (03/29/10), “Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with EMS & Disaster Medicine Fellowship (Upstate Emergency Medicine Inc.) and the City of Syracuse Fire Department for the education of resident-trained physicians in advance emergency service through the observation of the Syracuse Fire Department for the period of one year. There is no cost to the City.” Amend to extend the agreement for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. There is no cost to the City. 

	205

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	48.

9-0


	Agreement - With Syracuse Economic Development Corporation (SEDCO) to accept and expend a grant in an amount not to exceed $250,000 from National Grid to reimburse costs incurred by the City relative to the second phase of a two-phased infrastructure and streetscape improvement project to include new sidewalks, lighting, seat walls and plantings to Bank Alley and Bank Street. This approval will be conditioned on SEDCO approval at the meeting on May 2, 2013.


	206

	49.

9-0


	Agreement - With the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency (SIDA) to accept and expend a grant in an amount not to exceed $225,000 to reimburse costs incurred by the City relative to the second phase of a two-phased infrastructure and streetscape improvement project to include new sidewalks, lighting, seat walls and plantings to Bank Alley and Bank Street. The project will keep 438,000 gallons of storm water out of the sewer annually. The agreement was approved by SIDA on February 25, 2013.


	207

	50.

9-0


	Authorize - A Payment-in-lieu-of-tax (PILOT) agreement with Butternut St. LLC (The Company) for properties located at 400-402 and N. Townsend St. 404-406, 410, 412, 414 Butternut St., 811, 813 N. McBride St., 708, 712, 714, 716 N. Townsend St. for the period of ten years, as detailed in Exhibit “A”. The Company plans to demolish and redevelop the parcels into 3 mixed use buildings totaling approximately 50,000 square feet. Total project cost will be approximately $7,847,700 and is expected to create approximately 50 full and part-time jobs. This approval is conditioned on SIDA approval at the meeting on April 25, 2013.
	208

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	

	51.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #40 (02/08/10), “Agreement - With Medco Health Solutions, Inc. (Medco) for services as a Pharmacy Benefit Manager to provide prescription drug coverage to the employees of the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District, for the period of three years with one 2-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The discount and fee schedule as detailed in Schedule “A” Amend to authorize a six month extension to allow the continuation of services while a RFP is issued and a new contract awarded and fee schedule as detailed in Schedule “A” and  Express Scripts per claim guarantee as detailed in “B”.

	209

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA – APRIL 29, 2013)
WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:


	

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	52.

9-0
	Approve - Compromise Settlement of Claim - Robert Mothersell vs. City of Syracuse, et al. Total amount $53,500 from Account #01.19300.0.002 (Judgments and Claims).

	210

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:20 P.M.
	


PAGE  
7

